

GAHC020001082026



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)
KOHIMA BENCH

Case No. : WP(C)/27/2026

MR. MEDOSAYI NYEKHA
S/O LATE MR. THEYEVEYI NYEKHA, R/O CHESEZU VILLAGE, PO/PS
CHETHEBA, PHEK, NAGALAND.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF NAGALAND AND 3 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE CHIEF SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF
NAGALAND, KOHIMA

2:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY
TO THE GOVT. OF NAGALAND
DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION AND SCERT
NAGALAND
KOHIMA - 797004

3:THE PRINCIPAL DIRECTOR
DIRECTORATE OF SCHOOL EDUCATION
KOHIMA - 797121

4:MR. VEVOSAYI NYEKHA
PRESENTLY WORKING AS MTS IN GOVT. HIGH SCHOOL
CHETHEBA
PHEK
NAGALAND - 79710

Advocate for the Petitioner : A. ZHO, ATSIZEO KENSE,V KOZA,C. LOSOU

Advocate for the Respondent : GOVT ADV NL,

**BEFORE
HONBLE MR JUSTICE KARDAK ETE**

ORDER

03.03.2026

Heard Mr. A. Zho, learned counsel for the petitioner.

Challenge made in this writ petition is to the Communication dated 16.01.2023 approving for appointment of respondent No. 4 as Multi Tasking Staff (MTS), Grade-IV under Phek District under the School Education Department and its consequential impugned Order of Appointment dated 26.04.2023 whereby the respondent No. 4 has been appointed as an MTS, Grade-IV at Government High School, Chetheba, Phek, under the establishment of the Sub-Divisional Education Officer, Chozuba, by the Principal Director, Directorate of School Education, Government of Nagaland.

It is the contention of the petitioner that the respondent No. 4 has been appointed as MTS without considering the case of the petitioner, who is a land donor, for establishment of the Government High School at Chetheba, that too, without following due process of selection which violates the constitutional scheme of public employment.

Issue notice returnable by 4 (four) weeks.

Since Mr. Y. Ajungli Sangtam, learned Government Advocate enters appearance and accepts notice on behalf of respondent Nos. 1 to 4 no formal notice need be served, however, extra copies of the petition be

furnished to the learned State counsel during the course of the day.

Learned counsel for the petitioner to take steps for service of notice upon the respondent No. 4 by Speed Post as well as usual process.

List the matter after 4 (four) weeks.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant